

SC93448

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

COMMERCIAL BARGE LINE COMPANY and AMERICAN COMMERCIAL

BARGE LINE LLC,

Appellant

v.

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,

Respondent

---

On Petition for Review from the Administrative Hearing Commission

Hon. Karen A. Winn, Commissioner

---

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

---

THOMPSON COBURN LLP

James W. Erwin, #25621

Janette M. Lohman, #31755

One US Bank Plaza

St. Louis, MO 63101-1693

Telephone: (314) 552-6000

Facsimile: (314) 552-7000

E-mail : [jerwin@thompsoncoburn.com](mailto:jerwin@thompsoncoburn.com)

[jlohman@thompsoncoburn.com](mailto:jlohman@thompsoncoburn.com)

Attorneys for Appellants

COMMERCIAL BARGE LINE COMPANY

and AMERICAN COMMERCIAL BARGE

LINE LLC

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....</b>	1
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS.....</b>	2
<b>A. The Taxpayer Parties .....</b>	2
<b>B. The Sales And Use Tax Transactions At Issue .....</b>	3
<b>POINTS RELIED ON .....</b>	9
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....</b>	12
<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	14
<b>Standard of Review .....</b>	14
<b>I. The Administrative Hearing Commission Erred In Holding That The Taxpayers Were Liable For Sales And Use Taxes On Southbound Sales Because The Taxes Are Not Fairly Related To The Line Haul Boats’ Activities In The State As Required By The Commerce And Due Process Clauses Of The United States Constitution In That The Boats Receive No Direct Services From The State And Missouri Cannot Create A Relationship That Makes “Indirect” Services Sufficient To Satisfy The Constitutional Requirements.....</b>	14
<b>II. The Administrative Hearing Commission Erred In Holding That The Taxpayers Were Liable For Sales And Use Taxes On Southbound Sales Because The State Lacks The Power To Tax Sales To Line Haul Boats In That Section 5(b) Of The Maritime Security Act Of 2002 Provides That “No Taxes . . . Shall Be Levied Upon Or Collected</b>	

**From Any Vessel . . . By Any Non-Federal Interest, If The Vessel Is . . . Operating On”  
Any Of The Navigable Waters Of The United States.....23**

**III. The Administrative Hearing Commission Erred In Holding That The Taxpayers  
Were Liable For Sales And Use Taxes On Southbound Sales For Quarters Ending  
December 31, 2005, And Earlier, Because The Assessments Are Barred By The Statute  
Of Limitations In That The Assessments Were Made More Than Three Years After  
The Taxes Were Allegedly Due (Including Valid Waiver Extensions).....28**

**CONCLUSION..... 32**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 34**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 34**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>American River Transportation Co. v. Bower</i> , 351 Ill.App.3d 208, 813 N.E.2d 1090 (2004) .....	passim
<i>Burke &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 757 S.W.2d 278 (Mo. App., W.D. 1988) ....	17
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	27
<i>Commonwealth Edison v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981).....	22
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	15, 16, 18
<i>Custom Hardware Engineering &amp; Consulting, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 358 S.W.3d 54 (Mo. banc 2012).....	14
<i>Eilian v. Director of Revenue</i> , 402 S.W.3d 566 (Mo. banc 2013).....	14
<i>High Country Adventures, Inc. v. Polk County</i> , 2008 WL 4853105 (Tenn. App., Nov. 10, 2008).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995) .....	22
<i>Lynn v. Director of Revenue</i> , 689 S.W.2d 45, (Mo. banc 1985) .....	27
<i>Moscheo v. Polk County</i> , 2009 WL 2868754 (Sept. 2, 2009) .....	25, 26, 27
<i>National Geographic Society v. California Board of Equalization</i> , 430 U.S. 551 (1977)	22
<i>Reel Hooker Sportfishing, Inc. v. State Department of Taxation</i> , 123 Haw. 494, 236 P.3d 1230 (2010).....	26
<i>TECO Barge Line, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 2010 WL 2730591 (Tenn. App. 2010).....	19, 20
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. Mahin</i> , 49 Ill.2d 45, 273 N.E.2d 585 (1971) .....	17

*Zip Mail Services, Inc. v. Director of Revenue*, 16 S.W.3d 588 (Mo. banc 2000)..... 14

**Statutes**

§144.010.1(11)(a) RSMo..... 27

§144.080(2), RSMo ..... 30

§144.220.3 RSMo..... 1, 30

§144.720, RSMo..... 1, 30

§347.187.2, RSMo..... passim

§621.193 RSMo..... 14

Internal Revenue Code, §7701 ..... 3

Maritime Security Act of 2002, 33 U.S.C. § 5 ..... passim

Water Resources Development Act of 1986, 33 U.S.C. § 5(b)(1)..... 24

**Other Authorities**

148 *Cong. Rec.* at E2144 ..... 24

H. Rep. 111-303, Part 1, § 301, to H.R. 3619, Coast Guard Authorization Act of 2010 . 25

**Regulations**

12 CSR 10-104.030(3)(C)..... 30

**Constitutional Provisions**

Missouri Constitution, Art. V, § 3..... 2

United States Constitution, amend. XIV ..... 15

United States Constitution, art. I, § 8, cl. 3..... 14, 23
